
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 28th September, 2012 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Grahame 
N Taggart 
T Hanley 
G Hussain 
T Murray 
E Taylor 
J Illingworth 
 

J Bentley 
 

C Fox 
R Wood 
 

J Elliott 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for the meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held 
on  4th July 2012  
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S 
ANNUAL LETTER 
 

To receive a report of the Chief Officer Customer 
Services which summarises the council’s 
complaints and LGO cases for the period 1 April 
2011 to 31 March 2012 and to discuss the LGO’s 
Annual Review Letter to the council, 

 

5 - 20 

8   
 

  DECISION MAKING FRAMEWORK; ANNUAL 
ASSURANCE REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
presenting the Committee with the annual decision 
making framework report. 
 

21 - 
32 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 
 

To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
which brings to the attention of the Committee the 
basis of the internal audit assurance for 2011/12. 
 
 
 
 
 

33 - 
66 

10   
 

  SHARED SERVICE PARTNERSHIP WITH 
CALDERDALE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH 
COUNCIL TO MEET ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
TECHNOLOGY REQUIREMENTS 
 
To receive a Report of the Director of Adult 
Services which provides the Committee with 
details of the Partnership Arrangements with 
Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council. 
 

67 - 
78 

11   
 

  REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE FROM KPMG 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources to 
consider the release of the unaudited 2011/12 
Statement of Accounts for public inspection on the 
4th July 2012. 
 
 

79 - 
114 

12   
 

  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
presenting the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) to the committee for approval. 
 

115 - 
128 

13   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
notifying and inviting comment  from the 
Committee on the work programme. 
 

129 - 
132 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 28th September, 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 4th July, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Murray in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, J Elliott, T Hanley, 
C Fox, G Hussain, T Murray, R Wood, 
E Taylor and J Bentley 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors N Taggart and J Illingworth 
 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Fox  and Councillor Hanley declared a significant interest in 
Agenda Item 9. The Statement of Accounts (Minute 9 refers)  as Members of 
the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Panel. 
 

5 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Taggart and Councillor 
Illingworth. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2012 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

7 Chair's Remarks  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 28th Septembe
[...]
the Housing Partnerships team based within Housing Services. 
 
Members discussed the report asking specific questions around  the rating 
system given by Internal Audit for the 2011/12 commissioned audits.  
 
RESOLVED  - The Committee resolved to note the assurances provided that 
the management of council housing  in the city is being appropriately 
monitored by the Housing Partnerships team based within Housing Services. 
 
 

12 Annual Assurance Report on Risk & Performance Management  
 

The Principal Risk Management Officer and the Executive Officer 
(Performance Management) presented a report of the Director of Resources 
and the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance). The 
report provided the Committee with assurances on the Council’s risk and 
performance management arrangements. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 28th September, 2012 

 

Members highlighted the importance of ensuring that risk and performance 
work is completed with the Council’s partners to ensure arrangements in 
place are satisfactory and the Council is exposed to as little risk as possible. 
 
Members were particularly keen to ensure that the arrangements in place are 
able to quickly take account of changing circumstances and guidance issued 
by Government.  
 
By way of illustration the Chair referred to a recent report of the Office of the 
Children’s Commissioner on improving the safety of children in residential 
care and sought assurances that safeguarding arrangements would be 
reviewed in light of the document. 
 
RESOLVED -  The Committee resolved to note the Council’s risk and 
performance management arrangements and note the assurances given. 
 

13 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying members of the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the work programme. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

Repor
[...]
 Planning matters as these have been the 
subject of a previous report to the committee  from the Chief Planning Officer, nor does 
it consider the arrangements for Licensing decisions taken by officers.. 

2. From the review, assessment and ongoing monitoring carried out and supported by the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit, the Head of Governance Services has reached the 
opinion that, overall, decision making systems are operating soundly and that there are 
no fundamental control weaknesses or, where shortfalls in compliances have been 
identified, the Head of Governance Services has been assured by Directors that robust 
action plans are in place for these to be rectified 

3. The report also provides details of amendments made to the decision making 
framework at the Annual Council Meeting on 21st May 2012, steps taken to embed 
these changes, and additional changes to the Council’s decision making arrangements 
arising from the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (England) Regulations 
2012 . 

Recommendations 

4. Members are requested to consider and note the positive assurances provided in this 
report. 

 Report author:  Kate Sadler 

Tel:  0113 39 51711 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This is the annual report to the committee concerning the Council’s Decision 
Making Arrangements, the report does not cover Planning matters as these have 
been the subject of a previous report to the committee  from the Chief Planning 
Officer, nor does it consider the arrangements for Licensing decisions taken by 
officers. 

1.2 The report also provides details of amendments made to the decision making 
framework at the Annual Council Meeting on 21st May 2012, steps taken to embed 
these changes, and additional changes to the Council’s decision making 
arrangements arising from the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

1.3 This report provides one of the sources of assurance which the Committe
[...]
is 
well established and continues to operate well in practice.  

 
At the time of writing this report there are no outstanding significant 
issues arising from the work undertaken by Internal Audit. 

 
However, no system of control can provide absolute assurance against 
material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that 
assurance. 

 
3.2 The annual opinion is based on the findings and assurance provided by the schedule 

of reviews undertaken throughout the year.  The report therefore contains a summary 
of completed jobs along with their individual opinions.  

 
3.3 There are no issues identified by Internal Audit in the Annual Report 2011/12 that 

would necessitate direct intervention by the Corporate Governance & Audit 
Committee. 

Page 35



 

 

3.4 KPMG reviewed internal audit’s work on key financial systems in 2011/12 and  
confirmed that it fully met their requirements in terms of timeliness, quality and 
supporting evidence.  KPMG reported that: 

 
“Internal Audit has covered all areas of work that we wished to rely upon to  
a good standard and we are again able to place full reliance on their work.” 

 
3.5 The report also includes the 2012/13 Audit Plan. The Plan reflects the environment in 

which public sector audit operates, recognising that this has changed considerably 
over the past few years with more focus on assurance and, more recently, business 
analysis and spending money wisely. The current level of resources available with 
existing staff levels for productive audit work is 7733 days. This figure assumed that it 
would be possible to recruit 5 trainee professional auditors to start in quarter 2 and 
also achieve the challenging income target set in the budget for both business 
analysis work by the Business Process Re-engineering Team and Internal Audit 
services. The level of resources required to be seconded or otherwise recharged to 
directorates for Business Analysis work is 1626 days and the number of days Inter
[...]
t Report 2011/2012The Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/2012 

    
The Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/2012The Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/2012The Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/2012The Annual Internal Audit Report 2011/2012 

    
 

 - 3 -   

Section 2 
 
 

REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLREVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLREVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLREVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROL    AND AND AND AND 
OPINIONOPINIONOPINIONOPINION 

 

 

2.1 Opinion 2011/2012 
 
The Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 2006 
states that the Head of Audit must provide a written report to those charged with 
governance timed to support the Statement on Internal Control (now the Annual 
Governance Statement).  This report must include an opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s control environment, presenting 
a summary of how that opinion is derived including reliance placed on work by 
other assurance bodies. 
 

The internal control environment, including the key financial systems, 
is well established and continues to operate well in practice.  
 
At the time of writing this report there are no outstanding significant 
issues arising from the work undertaken by Internal Audit. 
 
However, no system of control can provide absolute assurance against 
material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that 
assurance. 

 

2.2 How Internal Control is reviewed 
 
Internal Audit continues to embrace the risk assessment approach to audit. 
During the course of the year, the risk map of the Authority has been continually 
challenged and used to form the basis of Internal Audit’s operational plan for the 
coming year. The review process draws on key indicators of risks to the 
organisation and attempts to ensure that suitable audit time and resources are 
devoted to review the more significant areas. The Corporate Risk Register is 
used as a key source of information during this process.  The audit plan contains 
a contingency 
[...]
al or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The council’s executive board gave approval on 18th July 2012 to enter into a 
partnership agreement with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council for the purchase 
of an initial 20% share of their Adult Social Care Client Information System (CIS) to 
replace the existing ESCR and ESCR financial systems. 

2. It also authorised the necessary capital spend to undertake the following:- 

• purchase a share in the system and implementation support from Calderdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council; 

• implement the Case management, integrated financial and contract management 
modules of Calderdale’s CIS in partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough 
Council to meets Leeds requirements;  

• implement and integrate Leeds City Council’s corporate Electronic Document and 
Records Management System (EDRMS) in parallel with the Case Management 
System;  

• build and develop a reporting and Business Intelligence (BI) solution utilising 
existing corporate reporting and Business Intelligence technology. 

3. Responding to specific concerns raised by Executive Board as to whether the Adult 
Social Care Client Information System used by Calderdale Council would be fit for 
Leeds’ purpose, it was requested that related matters were referred to the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee, so that the acquisition of the system could be 
monitored 

Recommendations 

 Report author:  Steve Hume 

Tel:  2478704 

Agenda Item 10

Page 67



 

 

4. That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee review this report and note the 
assurances provided regarding: 

• The diligence conducted to ensure the system will be fully fit for purpose  

• The mechanisms and governance being put in place to effectively support the 
acquisition and implementation of the solution 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
with details of the Partnership Arrangements with Calderdale Metropolitan 
Borough Council. 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to provide members of the committee with the 
assurance that the Calderdale Client Information System will be fit for Leeds’ 
purpose and that the acquisition of the system adheres to the procurement rules 
and regulations.  

2 Background information 

2.1 The existing ESCR and ESCR Financial system was deemed to be unfit for 
purpose by an independent review. In addition the system, implemented in 2004, 
is considered at its “end  of life” and will no longer be supported by the supplier 
from May 2013.  

2.2 In January 2011 the decision was taken to progress with the procurement of a 
replacement children’s social care system. The decision was also taken for Adult 
Social Care to defer any procurement until requirements to meet the emerging 
Health and Social Care agenda could be more clearly articulated.  

2.3 With the necessity to migrate to a new system still increasing, a number of options 
for the  replacement of the existing ESCR and ESCR financials systems have been 
investigated  in light of the changing Health and Social Care landscape. Options have 
therefore been  investigated in relation to: 

o Upgrading the existing system 
o The use of health systems 
o The procurement of a third party system (similar to or the same as 

Children’s Social Work Service.) 
o Potential ‘shared service’ arrangement with another local authority where 

we adopt their case management recording system 
 

2.4 To ensure that a rounded view of all the options has been undertaken the following 
key  criteria have been used: 

o Tactical Fit (meets the need to move to a new solution in a timely 
manner) 

o Strategic Fit (potential to support integrated ways of working with 
partners) 

o Business Fit (fit with ASC processes and delivery of its services) 
o Technical Fit (fit with internal technology infrastr
[...]
created for a Head of Business Change. A key 
responsibility for this role is to identify, manage and coordinate operational 
dependencies and their impact both on the project and day to day front line 
service.  

 

Page 77



 

 

• Governance of the implementation, including responsibility for monitoring and 
managing the risks, will be via a dedicated delivery board chaired by a Chief 
Officer within Adult Social Care. Clear priorities are being agreed and 
communicated to operational mangers.  

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The approach and work that has been carried out in initiating and drawing up the 
Partnership arrangements and the intensive evaluation of the system itself 
provides the council with the assurance that the solution will be fit for purpose to 
fully support Adult Social Care services.  

5.2 The approach to implementation and involvement of front line practitioners in the 
evaluation, design, build and testing of the system as well as ongoing partnership 
working with Calderdale provides assurance that the solution will continue to be fit 
for purpose in the short, medium and long term. 

5.3 The robust risk management approach to manage risks to the council, the service, 
benefit realisation and implementation of the project is a critical factor in the 
success of this programme and will continue to be managed in this way 
throughout.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 That the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee review this report and note 
the assurances provided regarding 

• The diligence conducted to ensure the system will be fully fit for purpose  

• The mechanisms and governance being put in place to effectively support the 
acquisition and implementation of the solution 

7 Background documents1  

 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list d
[...]
mbers are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2011/12 accounts and to note the amendments made to the Accounts. 

5. Members are asked to approve the final audited 2011/12 Statement of Accounts 
and the Chair to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by signing 
the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 of the 
accounts. 

6. On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee.  

7. Note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This Committee agreed to release the unaudited 2011/12 Statement of Accounts 
for public inspection on the 4th July 2012. Under this Committee’s terms of 
reference, members are now required to approve the Council’s final audited 
Statement of Accounts and consider any material amendments recommended by 
the auditors. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the Council’s 
statutory finance officer, the Director of Resources, has certified that the 
Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council. On completion of the Audit, the regulations also require that the 
accounts are approved by resolution of a Committee and published, together with 
the auditor’s opinion and report. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Key External Audit Findings 
 
3.1.1 Audit Opinion 

KPMG have determined that the 2011/12 accounts give a true and fair view of the 
Council’s financial position and they are therefore proposing to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion. 

  
3.1.2  Audit Differences 

On conclusion of the audit, KPMG identified one significant audit difference which 
required amendment to the accounts. This related to the planned transfer of a 
school to
[...]
 adjustment required to the final accounts in 
respect of the transfer of a school to academy status. This adjustment has no 
impact on the Council’s bottom line. 

5.5 To date there are no public inspection queries which have lead to amendment of 
the accounts. 

Page 83



 

 

 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2011/12 accounts and to note the amendments made to the Accounts. 

6.2 Members are asked to approve the final audited 2011/12 Statement of Accounts 
and the Chair to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by signing 
the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 of the 
accounts.   

6.3 On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  

6.4 Note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

7 Background documents1  

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 84



R
t

t
th

R
e
p

o
rt

to
th

o
s
e

c
h

a
rg

e
d

 w
it

h
 

g
o

v
e
rn

a
n

c
e

(I
S

A
 2

6
0
) 

2
0
1
1
/1

2

L
e
e
d

s
 C

it
y
 C

o
u

n
c
il

S
e
p

te
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
2

Page 85



C
o

n
te

n
ts

T
h

e
 c

o
n

ta
c
ts

 a
t 

K
P

M
G

 

in
 c

o
n

n
e
c
ti

o
n

 w
it

h
 t

h
is

 

re
p

o
rt

 a
re

:

P
a
g

e

R
e

p
o

rt
 s

e
c

ti
o

n
s

p

M
ik

e
 M

c
D

o
n

a
g

h

P
a
rt

n
e
r

K
P

M
G

 L
L
P

 (
U

K
)

T
e
l:

+
4
4

(0
)

2
0
7

6
9
4

5
5
4
6

In
tr

o
d
u
c
ti
o
n

2

H
e

a
d
lin

e
s

3

F
in

a
n
c
ia

l 
s
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

5

T
e
l:

+
 4

4
 (

0
) 

2
0
7
 6

9
4
 5

5
4
6

m
i

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 28th September, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  T Murray  in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
J Elliott, T Hanley, C Fox, T Murray, 
R Wood and E Taylor N Walshaw (as 
substitute for J Illingworth) and M Hamilton 
(as substitute for J Bentley) 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors G Hussain, J Illingworth and 
J Bentley 
 

 
 
 

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

16 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda. 
 

17 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

18 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bentley, Councillor J 
Illingworth and Councillor G Hussain. 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2012 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

20 Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Letter  
 

The Chief Officer (Customer Services) presented his report. The report 
discussed the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter, highlighted the 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

Council’s performance with regards to Ombudsman cases received for the 
period April 2011 to March 2012, and provided a commentary on the handling 
of complaints by the Council. 
 
Also in attendance was a representative from the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Office and the Executive Officer (Client and Customer 
Relations). 
 
The Ombudsman’s representative reported that the Leeds officers co-
operated fully with all Ombudsman investigations, and commented that the 
authority took lessons learned from such cases seriously.  Changes being 
made to the Local Government Ombudsman’s Office were highlighted, these 
include the creation of an Independent Housing Ombudsman which will take 
on issues relating to housing provided by the Council. It was also stressed to 
Members and officers that the Ombudsman’s office was managing budget 
cuts and as such this would effect the services it provides. 
 
Members sought confirmation from the Local Government Ombudsman’s 
representative that ALMOs respond to requests in a similar way to the rest of 
Leeds City Council. The Ombudsman confirmed that the services provided by 
the ALMO were viewed corporately and that responses by the ALMOs were 
equally as good as those provided by Leeds City Council staff. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report and 
its appendices. 
 

21 Decision Making Framework; Annual Assurance Report  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Director of 
Resources. The report was the annual report to the Committee concerning the 
Council’s Decision Making Arrangements, the report did not cover Planning 
matters as these have been the subject of a previous report to the Committee  
from the Chief Planning Officer, nor did it consider the arrangements for 
Licensing decisions taken by officers. 

The report provided details of amendments made to the decision making 
framework at the Annual Council Meeting on 21st May 2012, steps taken to 
embed these changes, and additional changes to the Council’s decision 
making arrangements arising from the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2012. 

This report also provided one of the sources of assurance for the Committee 
to take into account when considering the approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement. This being that overall, decision making systems are operating 
soundly and that there are no fundamental weaknesses. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

Members welcomed the report and reported performance and in particular 
noted the significant number of staff that have received training in relation to 
the decision making framework. 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the report and the positive 
assurances it provided. 
 

22 Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)  presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which brought to the Committee’s attention the basis of the 
Internal Audit assurance for 2011/12. Internal Audit provided the opinion that 
the internal control environment, including key financial systems, is well 
established and continues to operate well in practice. In addition, there are no 
outstanding significant issues arising from the work of Internal Audit. It was 
also noted that no system of control can provide absolute assurance against 
material misstatement or loss, not can Internal Audit give that assurance. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail particular in relation to the corporate 
purchasing card review. 
  
Members reviewed the list of reports issued during the course of the year that 
provide the evidence for the overall opinion. Questions were asked about 
reviews that concluded in limited assurance. The Chief Officer (Audit and 
Risk) responded to Members queries, confirmed the arrangements to follow 
up reviews resulting in limited assurance and undertook to provide more detail 
where appropriate. 
 
Members raised the issue of the assets and organisations that have been 
transferred from the Council to be run independently, examples included 
academies and historic swimming pools. Members asked officers what 
responsibilities Leeds City Council had in terms of providing audit coverage 
for such organisations.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12 and the assurances 
provided; and 

(b) note the Internal audit Operational Plan for 2012/13. 
 

23 Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale Metropolitan Borough 
Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology Requirements  

 
The Chief Officer Resources and Strategy presented a report of the Director 
of Adults Social Services. The report provided The Committee with details of 
and assurance that the Calderdale Client Information System will be fit for 
Leeds’ purpose and that the acquisition of the system adheres to the 
procurement rules and regulations. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

 
The Senior Project Manager for the scheme was also in attendance to help 
answer Member questions. 
 
Members gave consideration to the report and commented on previous IT 
systems that had not been as successful as anticipated. Members also 
discussed with officers the reasons for working with an authority which, 
despite having a widely acknowledged good record for developing IT systems, 
is significantly smaller than Leeds City Council. 
 
Members took assurance from officers that this system would work effectively 
for Leeds and that social services staff had trialled the system and had 
responded positively to it.  
 
Members also sought clarification on the arrangements between Calderdale 
MBC and Leeds City Council for the future marketing of the product.  
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
 
(a) note the contents of the report and the assurances provided regarding: 

• The diligence conducted to ensure the system will be fully fit for 
purpose; and 

• The mechanisms and governance being put in place to effectively 
support the acquisition and implementation of the solution. 

 
(b) Request a further report updating the Committee on the progress made 
with the acquisition of the system in six months time. 

 
24 Report to Those Charged With Governance from KPMG  
 

The Principal Finance Manager  presented a report for the Director of 
Resources. The report presented both KPMG’s report to those charged with 
governance for 2011/12 (ISA 260 report) and the final audited Statement of 
Accounts for approval. The ISA 260 report provided an unqualified audit 
opinion on the Council’s accounts along with a conclusion that the Council 
has proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resource. This report highlighted one significant adjustment to the 
accounts related to the transfer of a school to trust status.  
 
In attendance were representatives from KPMG who took Members through 
their report. As part of the introduction to the report Members were assured by 
the Partner in attendance from KPMG, that there would be a 40% reduction in 
the audit fee for 2012/13.  
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

Members discussed the report in detail initially questioning KPMG 
representatives about the reduction in fee and the system employed for 
recording work undertaken at Leeds City Council. 
 
Members sought clarification on the accounting practices for heritage assets 
specifically how such assets are valued and depreciated and the potential 
impact this has on insurance. 
 
Members also questioned the auditors on potential changes to the Council’s 
contingent liabilities. The Partner from KPMG confirmed that prior to signing 
off the accounts further discussions would be taking place to confirm that the 
position on key contingent liabilities remained unchanged. 
 
The Partner from KPMG  announced that his company had offered to work 
with the Council to help simplify the accounts of the Council while still 
complying with proper practice. The aim would be to make them more 
accessible to Members and the Public. 
 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 2011/12 
accounts and to note the amendments made to the Accounts; 

(b) approve the final audited 2011/12 Statement of Accounts and agreed 
that the Chair acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by 
signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities 
on page 1 of the accounts; 

(c) agree that the Chair sign the management representation letter on 
behalf of the Committee; and 

(d) note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources. 

 
25 Annual Governance Statement  
 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Director of 
Resources seeking approval to the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement; and 
(b) recommend that the Leader of Council, the Chair of the Committee, the 
Chief Executive and the Director of Resources sign the document on 
behalf of the Council. 

 
26 Work Programme  
 

The Director of Resources submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme.  
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Friday, 9th November, 2012 

 

Members were informed that a development session would take place for one 
hour before the 9th November 2012 meeting.  
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a) note the work programme; and 
(b) note that a Member development session will take place for one hour  
before the meeting on 9th November 2012. 

 
 
 


